based on current trends and econometric models or economic conditions stable (unchanged from current actual levels).

The Company applies a market value (�MV�) methodology to gauge its interest rate risk exposure as derived from its simulation model. Generally,
MV is the discounted present value of the difference between incoming cash flows on interest earning assets and other investments and outgoing
cash flows on interest bearing liabilities and other liabilities. The application of the methodology attempts to quantify interest rate risk as the
change in the MV which would result from a theoretical 200 basis point (1 basis point equals 0.01%) change in market interest rates. Both a 200
basis point increase and a 200 basis point decrease in market rates are considered.

At December 31, 2006, it was estimated that the Company�s MV would increase 17.16% in the event of a 200 basis point increase in market
interest rates. The Company�s MV at the same date would decrease 24.76% in the event of a 200 basis point decrease in market interest rates.

Presented below, as of December 31, 2006 and 2005, is an analysis of the Company�s interest rate risk as measured by changes in MV for
instantaneous and sustained parallel shifts of 200 basis points in market interest rates:

2006 2005
$ Change
in Market

% Change
in Market

Market Value as a % of
Present Value of Assets

$ Change
in Market

% Change
in Market

Market Value as a % of
Present Value of Assets

(Dollars in thousands) Value Value MV
Ratio

Change
(bp)

Value Value MV
Ratio

Change
(bp)

Change in rates
+ 200 bp $ 31,607 17.16% 21.1% 309 $ 41,217 23.41% 19.6% 371
   0 bp $ � 0.00% 18.0% 0 $ � 0.00% 15.9% 0
- 200 bp $ (45,606) -24.76% 13.6% (446) $ (61,175) -34.74% 10.4% (551)

Management believes that the MV methodology overcomes three shortcomings of the typical maturity gap methodology. First, it does not use
arbitrary repricing intervals and accounts for all expected future cash flows. Second, because the MV method projects cash flows of each
financial instrument under different interest rate environments, it can incorporate the effect of embedded options on an institution�s interest rate
risk exposure. Third, it allows interest rates on different instruments to change by varying amounts in response to a change in market interest
rates, resulting in more accurate estimates of cash flows.

[…]

Held-for-sale loans may be classified back to the Company�s loan portfolio if they no longer meet the sale eligibility criteria.  Loans could be
classified as held-for-sale for a number of months depending on loan production and market conditions.  In the restated financial statements,
such transfers are separately disclosed in our Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows as a non cash investing activity for all periods presented.

The restatement affects the amounts reported as �Loans held for sale, at lower of cost or market� and �Loans, net of deferred costs� in the
consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2006 and 2005, but it has no impact on total assets, liabilities or shareholders� equity.  The
restatement also affects the totals on the consolidated statements of cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004, for
operating and investing activities, but has no impact on the net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents for any period. The restatement
does not change the Company�s consolidated statements of income and consolidated statements of changes in stockholders� equity for any period.

Restatements on the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2006 and 2005 are as follows:

December 31, 2006
As Previously

Reported As Restated Adjustments
(Dollars in thousands)

Loans held for sale, at lower of cost or market $ 17,234 $ 33,752 $ 16,518

Loans, net of deferred costs $ 725,754 $ 709,236 $ (16,518)
Allowance for loan losses (9,279) (9,279) 0
Loans, net $ 716,475 $ 699,957 $ (16,518)

December 31, 2005
As Previously

Reported As Restated Adjustments
(Dollars in thousands)

Loans held for sale, at lower of cost or market $ 70,147 $ 78,800 $ 8,653

Loans, net of deferred costs $ 688,778 $ 680,125 $ (8,653)
Allowance for loan losses (10,224) (10,224) 0
Loans, net $ 678,554 $ 669,901 $ (8,653)

Restatements on the consolidated statements of cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004 are as follows:

102

Edgar Filing: HERITAGE COMMERCE CORP - Form 10-K/A

246

December 31, 2006
As Previously

Reported As Restated Adjustments
(Dollars in thousands)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating
activities:
Gain on sale of Capital Group loan portfolio $ 0 $ (671) $ (671)
Gain on sale of SBA loans $ 0 $ (3,337) $ (3,337)
Gain on sale of loans $ (4,008) $ 0 $ 4,008
Proceeds from sales of loans held for sale $ 96,749 $ 0 $ (96,749)
Proceeds from sales of SBA loans held for sale $ 0 $ 65,466 $ 65,466
Change in SBA loans held for sale $ 0 $ (51,100) $ (51,100)
Originations of loans held for sale $ (65,839) $ 0 $ 65,839
Maturities of loans held for sale $ 26,011 $ 0 $ (26,011)
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 74,263 $ 31,708 $ (42,555)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Net change in loans (including purchase of $10,306 in 2006) $ (37,418) $ (27,591) $ 9,827
Proceeds from sale of Capital Group loan portfolio $ 0 $ 30,047 $ 30,047
Net decrease in Capital Group loan portfolio prior to sale $ 0 $ 2,681 $ 2,681
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities $ (10,076) $ 32,479 $ 42,555

Supplemental schedule of non-cash investing activity:
Transfer of loans held for sale to loan portfolio $ 0 $ 1,962 $ 1,962

As Previously
December 31, 2005 Reported As Restated Adjustments

(Dollars in thousands)
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating
activities:
Originations of loans held for sale $ (78,227) $ 0 $ 78,227
Maturities of loans held for sale $ 26,510 $ 0 $ (26,510)
Change in SBA loans held for sale $ 0 $ (58,876) $ (58,876)
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 9,696 $ 2,537 $ (7,159)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Net change in loans $ 4,609 $ 11,768 $ 7,159
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities $ 28,210 $ 35,369 $ 7,159

Supplemental schedule of non-cash investing activity:
Transfer of loans held for sale to loan portfolio $ 2,500 $ 5,428 $ 2,928

103

Edgar Filing: HERITAGE COMMERCE CORP - Form 10-K/A

247

As Previously
December 31, 2004 Reported As Restated Adjustments

(Dollars in thousands)
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating
activities:
Originations of loans held for sale $ (74,898) $ 0 $ 74,898
Maturities of loans held for sale $ 13,763 $ 0 $ (13,763)
Change in SBA loans held for sale $ 0 $ (54,633) $ (54,633)
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 3,511 $ 10,013 $ 6,502

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Net change in loans $ (64,712) $ (71,214) $ (6,502)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities $ (149,186) $ (155,688) $ (6,502)
Supplemental schedule of non-cash investing activity:
Transfer of loans held for sale to loan portfolio $ 0 $ 1,561 $ 1,561

104

Edgar Filing: HERITAGE COMMERCE CORP - Form 10-K/A

248

EXHXIBIT INDEX

Incorporated by Reference to Form
Filed 8-K or Exhibit

Herewith Form S-8 8-A Dated 10-Q
Dated

10-K Dated No.

2.1 Agreement and Plan of
Merger, dated February 8,
2007, by and between Heritage
Commerce Corp, Heritage
Bank of Commerce and Diablo
Valley Bank

3-16-07

(10-K)

2.1

3.1 Heritage Commerce Corp
Restated Articles of
Incorporation as Amended
effective May 26, 2005

6/2/05 3.1

3.2 Heritage Commerce Corp
Bylaws as amended to May 26,
2005

6/2/05 3.2

4.1 The indenture, dated as of
March 23, 2000, between